REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE POTTERILL

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8t Floor

Tel: (012) 315-7582/0824102001 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

15 October 2021

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIONS BEFORE JUDGE POTTERILL ON 18, 20 AND 22

OCTOBER 2021

1.

2.

Attached to this directive is the unopposed motion roll for 20 October 2021.

The unopposed motion roll of Wednesday, 20 October 2021, will be called virtually
via Microsoft Teams on 20 October 2021 and the hearing will begin strictly at 092:00.

All counsel are required to appear in all the applications.
All counsel should be robed for the appearance.

Only the counsel/attorney/applicant/respondent for the matter being called
before the Judge wil be allowed to have their computer’'s camera and
microphone turned on. The rest of the counsel who are not appearing in the
called matter will be requested to have their computer’'s camera turned off and
the microphone muted.

Postponements and removals will be called first. Thereafter the applications will
be called in order of seniority. When a counsel takes the platform he/she is
allowed to call all the matters in which he/she will be appearing.



7. Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to
Caselines including the practice note, notice of set down and the draft order (in
Word format).

8. The draft order which is uploaded must clearly reflect the surname of the Judge,
date being 20 October 2021, the name of the counsel, the attorney and their
respective e-mail addresses. If the phrase “Further or/and alternative relief”
appears in your draft order it must be deleted.

9. Counsel and attorneys are directed to check Caselines. Where possible the
Judge has left a note to indicate problems in the matter. Counsel and attorneys
are directed to not reply to the note on Caselines. Counsel will be permitted to
make submissions on the virtual hearing.

10. All documents should be uploaded by 16:00 on Monday 18 October 2021. If the
documents are not in order, the matter will be removed from the roll. No late
documents may be uploaded. If for some reason you are unable to upload the
draft order, you may e-mail it to JHefer@judiciary.org.za.

11. Postponements and/or removals should be communicated by e-mail to
JHefer@judiciary.org.za.

12. All in person appearances who do not have access to Microsoft Teams are
welcome to attend to court 6F and 6G to be assisted by either Ms. Helmien
Schoonraad or Ms. Minie Preston. It is advised that as the hearing starts at 09:00
that you attend to court at 08:00.

Yours faithfully

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED: NOT SIGNED)
J Hefer

Secretary: Honourable Judge Potterill
Tel No: 0824102001

E-mail; JHefer@judiciary.org.za/heferi50@gmail.com
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

20 OCTOBER 2021

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE POTTERILL J

1. STD BANKLTD

2. STD BANKLTD

3. FNB BANKLTD

4. N VUKOSI

5. SHERIFF OF HIGH COURT

6. M G DIBETSO

7. EXPARTE: JH HUYZER

8. SHERIFF OF ROODEPOORT

9. ABSABANKLTD

10. Z P DLEZI

11. FNB BANK LTD

12. INVESTEC BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

GJ SMIT

TS MASEKO

N K MOTSHEKGA

MINISTER OF POLICE

BOULDER PROPERTY

RAF

M TSUBANE

P CRONJE+1

RAF

A KADER

N THOTZHAUZEN

23868/19

80431/16

7452/21

36686/20

45481/19

8988/17

44255/21

40582/19

14955/21

329/17

29028/20

66270/19



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

ADV A P BOUWER

LEGAL PRACTICE

L NGWENYA

R PUREN

LEGAL PRACTICE

U W BECKMANN

FNB BANK LTD

NEDBANK LTD

M A MASHABA

M P SITHOLE

H KGOTSANE

B/C OF WESTWOOD

KELOTLHOKO PROPERITIES

D N CHUENE

COMMERCIAL BUSINESS LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

RAF

O A ESTERHUIZEN

M L NGWENYA

N J JAARSVELD+1

ST LEDWABA

RAF

D G MODISE

| SAMAKANDE

BEZUIDT INC

RAF

RAF

N C MARTIN

MBATHA ENGINEERING +2

M Z LEGODI

D VAN ES+1

40993/15

9433/21

24504/21

47331/19

9434/21

59776/20

18005/20

47084/18

48040/20

2151/12

10373/21

33390/21

35521/21

37463/20

12537/19



28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

L TWEEDIE

H S SHONGWE

J P HERBST

| GEYSER

STD BANK LTD

T MATHEBULA

H POTGIETER

C DE LANGE

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

J M TWEEDIE

RAF

RAF

RAf

BOKAMOSO PASSENGER CC+2

L M MATHEBULA

C M POTGIETER

A M DE LANGE

46318/21

53719/20

1320/09

3067/21

9360/21

36448/21

29717/15

30003/19



