

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE POTTERILL

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, $8^{\rm th}$ Floor

Tel: (012) 315-7582/0824102001 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

15 October 2021

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIONS BEFORE JUDGE POTTERILL ON 18, 20 AND 22 OCTOBER 2021

- 1. Attached to this directive is the unopposed motion roll for 20 October 2021.
- 2. The unopposed motion roll of <u>Wednesday</u>, <u>20 October 2021</u>, will be called virtually via Microsoft Teams on 20 October 2021 and the hearing will begin strictly <u>at 09:00</u>.
- 3. All counsel are required to appear in all the applications.
- 4. All counsel should be robed for the appearance.
- 5. Only the counsel/attorney/applicant/respondent for the matter being called before the Judge will be allowed to have their computer's camera and microphone turned on. The rest of the counsel who are not appearing in the called matter will be requested to have their computer's camera turned off and the microphone muted.
- 6. Postponements and removals will be called first. Thereafter the applications will be called in order of seniority. When a counsel takes the platform he/she is allowed to call all the matters in which he/she will be appearing.

- 7. Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to CaseLines including the practice note, notice of set down and the draft order (in Word format).
- 8. The draft order which is uploaded must clearly reflect the surname of the Judge, date being 20 October 2021, the name of the counsel, the attorney and their respective e-mail addresses. If the phrase "Further or/and alternative relief" appears in your draft order it must be deleted.
- 9. Counsel and attorneys are directed to check CaseLines. Where possible the Judge has left a note to indicate problems in the matter. Counsel and attorneys are directed to not reply to the note on CaseLines. Counsel will be permitted to make submissions on the virtual hearing.
- 10. All documents should be uploaded by 16:00 on Monday 18 October 2021. If the documents are not in order, the matter will be removed from the roll. No late documents may be uploaded. If for some reason you are unable to upload the draft order, you may e-mail it to JHefer@judiciary.org.za.
- 11. Postponements and/or removals should be communicated by e-mail to JHefer@judiciary.org.za.
- 12. All in person appearances who do not have access to Microsoft Teams are welcome to attend to court 6F and 6G to be assisted by either Ms. Helmien Schoonraad or Ms. Minie Preston. It is advised that as the hearing starts at 09:00 that you attend to court at 08:00.

Yours faithfully

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)

J Hefer

Secretary: Honourable Judge Potterill

Tel No: 0824102001

E-mail: <u>JHefer@judiciary.org.za/heferj50@gmail.com</u>

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

20 OCTOBER 2021

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE POTTERILL J

1. STD BANK LTD	VS	G J SMIT	23868/19
2. STD BANK LTD	VS	T S MASEKO	80431/16
3. FNB BANK LTD	VS	N K MOTSHEKGA	7452/21
4. N VUKOSI	VS	MINISTER OF POLICE	36686/20
5. SHERIFF OF HIGH COURT	VS	BOULDER PROPERTY	45481/19
6. M G DIBETSO	VS	RAF	8988/17
7. EX PARTE: J H HUYZER			44255/21
8. SHERIFF OF ROODEPOORT	VS	M TSUBANE	40582/19
9. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	P CRONJE+1	14955/21
10. Z P DLEZI	VS	RAF	329/17
11. FNB BANK LTD	VS	A KADER	29028/20
12. INVESTEC BANK LTD	VS	N T HOTZHAUZEN	66270/19

13. ADV A P BOUWER	VS	RAF	40993/15
14. LEGAL PRACTICE	VS	O A ESTERHUIZEN	9433/21
15. L NGWENYA	VS	M L NGWENYA	24504/21
16. R PUREN	VS	N J JAARSVELD+1	47331/19
17. LEGAL PRACTICE	VS	S T LEDWABA	9434/21
18. U W BECKMANN	VS	RAF	59776/20
19. FNB BANK LTD	VS	D G MODISE	18005/20
20. NEDBANK LTD	VS	I SAMAKANDE	47084/18
21. M A MASHABA	VS	BEZUIDT INC	48040/20
22. M P SITHOLE	VS	RAF	2151/12
23. H KGOTSANE	VS	RAF	10373/21
24. B/C OF WESTWOOD	VS	N C MARTIN	33390/21
25. KELOTLHOKO PROPERITIES	VS	MBATHA ENGINEERING +2	35521/21
26. D N CHUENE	VS	M Z LEGODI	37463/20
27. COMMERCIAL BUSINESS LTD	VS	D VAN ES+1	12537/19

28. L TWEEDIE	VS	J M TWEEDIE	46318/21
29. H S SHONGWE	VS	RAF	53719/20
30. J P HERBST	VS	RAF	1320/09
31. I GEYSER	VS	RAf	3067/21
32. STD BANK LTD	VS	BOKAMOSO PASSENGER CC+2	9360/21
33. T MATHEBULA	VS	L M MATHEBULA	36448/21
34. H POTGIETER	VS	C M POTGIETER	29717/15
35. C DE LANGE	VS	A M DE LANGE	30003/19